

No. 18-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST,
A HAWAI`I SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE CERVELLI AND TAEKO BUFFORD,
Respondents,

v.

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE HAWAI`I CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Intervenor-Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawai`i*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SHAWN A. LUIZ
1132 Bishop Street,
Suite 1520
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 538-0500

L. JAMES HOCHBERG, JR.
Counsel of Record
700 Bishop Street,
Suite 2100
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 256-7382
jim@jameshochberglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. No procedural obstacle bars this Court from reviewing the Hawai`i Court of Appeals’ decision in Mrs. Young’s case..... 1

 A. The Hawai`i Court of Appeals’ decision is “final” under *Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn*, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 2

 B. Waiver doctrine does not apply to Mrs. Young’s fair-notice and *Masterpiece* arguments and would not bar this Court from considering them even if it did..... 3

 C. No adequate and independent state ground bars this Court’s review of Mrs. Young’s federal constitutional claims..... 6

II. Respondents’ merits arguments confirm that (1) Mrs. Young lacked fair warning that the public-accommodations law applied to her, and (2) courts are in conflict regarding federal due-process precedent..... 7

A. Even the Hawai`i Court of Appeals rejected Respondents’ contention that their biased reading of Hawai`i law is the only possible option.	8
B. Hawai`i courts’ refusal to ensure that Mrs. Young had fair warning of the public-accommodation law’s scope directly conflicts with federal precedent.	10
III. Respondents’ <i>ipse dixit</i> cannot mask the State’s hostility towards Mrs. Young’s Catholic beliefs or weaken the strength of her <i>Masterpiece</i> claim.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	10
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	5
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	2
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5–6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	2
<i>Earl M. Jorgensen Co. v. Mark Constr., Inc.</i> , 540 P.2d 978 (1975)	7
<i>Fujioka v. Kam</i> , 514 P.2d 568 (1973)	7

<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441 (1935).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	4
<i>Kie v. McMahel</i> , 984 P.2d 1264 (Haw. Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 416 (1947).....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas. Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	3
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6
<i>Ueoka v. Szymanski</i> , 114 P.3d 892 (Haw. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Tonawanda Coke Corp.</i> , 636 Fed. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974).....	5

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....10-11

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1981).....5

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3 (2007)*passim*

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4 (2007)*passim*
